
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Hussain 
Lintern 
Firth 
 

Brown 
Ali 
Clarke 
Herd 
Loy 
 

 Whitaker 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 
M Slater 
Godwin 
Lee 

Glentworth 
Goodall 
K Green 
Nazam 
Poulsen 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTE
[...]
.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
  

 



 4 

  
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter that is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Tuesday 31 January 2023. 

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 - SUPPORT FROM 

KEIGHLEY TOWN COUNCIL  
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “K”) makes 
suggestions on the possible support Keighley Town Council can 
provide on the delivery of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-2025. 
  
Recommended – 
  

1.    Members are asked to comment on the ways in which 
Keighley Town Council proposes that it can contribute to 
the priorities of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25, as 
detailed in Document K at Appendix B. 

  
2.    That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator and his staff team be 

requested to work with Keighley Town Council, and all 
Local Councils in the Keighley Area, to help address the 
priorities of the Keighley Locality Plan 2023-25. 

  
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008) 

 

1 - 12 

 
7.   KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN  2022-25 - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Previous reference: Minute 12 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, will present a report (Document “L”) 
which reveals that the Council, working with partner agencies, is 
undertaking work to strengthen its approach to Locality Working. A key 
part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans.  
 
The Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 was approved by the Area 
Committee in June 2022. Document “L” provides an update on the 
progress achieved towards addressing the Locality and Ward priorities 
set out in the Locality Plan. 
 

13 - 88 



 5 

Recommended – 
 

1. That the progress made towards addressing the locality-
wide and ward-based priorities set out in the Keighley 
Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed at Appendix A to 
Document “L” be noted. 

 
2. Members are asked to comment on any revisions they 

would like to see made to the Keighley Locality Plan for 
2023-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

 
3. That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to 

present a revised Locality Plan 2023-25 for approval at the 
first meeting of the Area Committee in the new Municipal 
year. 

 
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008) 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of Keighley Area Committee to be held on 2 February 
2022 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 – support from Keighley Town Council 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report makes suggestions to Keighley Area Committee on the possible support 
Keighley Town Council can provide on the delivery of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-
2025. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plan has been developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners, 
community groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all 
communities in the Area are heard. This has included specific targeting, to ensure the 
views of minority groups, and those whose voices are seldom heard, are engaged in the 
process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01535) 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

This report makes suggestions to Keighley Area Committee on the possible support 
Keighley Town Council can provide on the delivery of the Keighley Locality Plan 
2022-2025. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In September 2022 the Policies & Governance Committee of Keighley Town 

Council considered the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 and how the town council 
can support the delivery of the Locality Plan. 

2.2 The Policies & Governance Committee of Keighley Town Council agreed that the 
town council should, through its own work achieving the town plan 2020 – 2023 
objectives work with Bradford MDC wherever possible.  
 

2.3 The committee also agreed that when the Town Plan is being updated for the next 4 
years 2023 – 2027, the aims and objectives in this plan, should where possible, meet 
the objectives set out in the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25. 
 

2.4 Thirteen aims within the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 were identified where the 
Town Council believes it can support Bradford MDC in achieving those aims. 
 

2.5 Appendix A of this report is a report from th
[...]
e priorities of the Keighley 
Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in this report at Appendix B. 

 
10.3  Keighley Area Committee requests the Keighley Area Co-ordinator and his staff 

team work with Keighley Town Council, and all Local Councils in the Keighley Area, 
to help address the priorities of the Keighley Locality Plan 2023-25. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Report of the Town Clerk of Keighley Town Council  
 
11.2  Appendix B: BMDC Locality Plan 2022-25 – Opportunity for Joint/Partnership Working 
 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 “Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25” (Document ‘E’), Keighley Area Committee, 23 

June 2022 
 

Page 4



 1 

Appendix A 
Report of the Town Clerk of Keighley Town Council 

KEIGHLEY TOWN COUNCIL 

REPORT TO POLICIES & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT 

 

 

Keighley Locality Plan 2022-2025 

PURPOSE: 

1. To update members of Keighley Area Committee on the possible support 
Keighley Town Council can provide Bradford MDC on the delivery of the Keighley 
Locality Plan 2022-2025. 
 

2. To seek support from Keighley Area Committee for the identified areas of co-
operation between Keighley Town Council and Bradford MDC. 

RECOMMENDATION(s):  

3. Members note the opportunities for co-operation between Keighley Town Council 
and Bradford MDC to deliver objectives included in the Keighley Locality Plan 
2022-2025. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

4. To ensure the town council is supporting and assisting with the delivery of the 
Bradford MDC Keighley Locality Plan 2022-2025. 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS:  

5. In September last year the Policies & Governance Committee considered the 
Keighley Locality Plan and how the town council can support the delivery of the 
Locality Plan agreed by Bradford MDC. 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR 

Town Clerk 
Joe Cooney 

EMAIL Joe.cooney@keighley.gov.uk  
Date Thursday 2 February 2023 

Page 5

mailto:Joe.cooney@keighley.gov.uk


 2 

6. The Policies & Governance Committee agreed the 
[...]
 in partnership 
with BMDC, Officers and 
Councillors 

Funding available via 
Community Development 
Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



Promote District Wide 
Community Star Awards 

Town Council currently 
organise the annual 
Keighley Community 
Awards, potential for the 
event to be expanded and 
partners such as BMDC 
and neighbouring town 
and parish councils be 
brought onboard to 
expand the event 

Keighley Community 
Awards currently funded 
via the Events & Leisure 
Committee 

All Safer, Strong and Active 
Communities 

Establish the work of 
Keighley Together and 
share learning and good 
practice from across the 
locality. Build confidence 
in the community in 
reporting ASB and crime 
and work with school to 
increase young people’s 
aspiration and ambition. 

Town Council has 
adopted a Speeding 
Action plan one aim is to 
try and create Speed 
watch groups across 
Keighley. Potential to 
work with BMDC to 
develop the groups. 
 
Town Council wants to 
pilot Mobile CCTV 
scheme to target “hot 
spots” for ASB, criminal 
activity, fly tipping. The 
scheme already needs 
BMDC support via 
infrastructure potential to 
create closer partnership 
working with BMDC cllrs 
and ward officers 

Funding in place for 
schemes via Watch & 
Transport Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Funding in place via 
Watch & Transport 
Committee 

All Good School, Great Start Involve Young people in 
decision making and 
consultations. 

The Town Council is keen 
to establish a “Youth 
Council” in Keighley that 
will help inform the work 
of the Town Council.  

Possible funding via 
Community Development 
 
 
 

P
age 10



 
As part of the planned 
Town Plan refresh 
specific consultations will 
be held with young people 
both in a formal and 
informal setting. 

 
Funding secured for 
consultation process, to 
include consultation with 
young people. 
 

All A Sustainable District Ensure members of the 
public are supported at 
Clean Ups and work with 
local community groups to 
encour
[...]
rs 

The Town Council is 
willing to be a supporting 
partner to help address 
these issues. Support 
could be via grant funding 
to specific projects or 
officer time as part of 
working/steering groups 

Potential funding via 
existing town council 
funding streams 

All Sustainable District Number of community-led 
food growing initiatives 

The Town Council could 
provide space on council 
owned allotment sites to 
facilitate community 
groups 

Provision of allotment plot 
to support the project 

 

P
age 12



 
 

Report of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of Keighley Area Committee to be held on 2 February 
2022 

L 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 – Progress Update 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its approach 
to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans. The 
Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 was approved by the Area Committee in June 2022. This 
report gives an update on the progress achieved towards addressing the Locality and 
Ward priorities set out in the Locality Plan. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plan has been developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners, 
community groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all 
communities in the Area are heard. This has included specific targeting, to ensure the 
views of minority groups, and those whose voices are seldom heard, are engaged in the 
process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01535) 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its 
approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of 
Locality Plans. The Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 was approved by the Area 
Committee in June 2022. This report gives an update on the progress achieved 
towards addressing the Locality and Ward priorities set out in the Locality Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong 

and active localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work 
alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working 
collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources and opportunities 
to enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of 
service design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their 
localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and 
early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for 
statutory interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To help achieve this vision the approach advocates a stronger role for Bradford 

Council and its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and 
resources, renewing emphasis on the role of Area Committees and supporting local 
councillors in their capacity as democratic champions.   

 
2.4 At its meeting held on 23 June 2022, Keighley Area Committee approved the 

Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 (Document ‘E’) which included a set of 18 locality-
wide priorities and six Ward Plans. 

 
2.5 Ward Officers, working with District Councillors and partner agencies, have been 

working over the past six months to develop work that addresses these priorities. 
Appendix A gives an update on the progress that has been achieved to date. 
Appendix B highlights one piece of work for each of the 6 Council Plan themes for 
each Ward, which gives an example of the type of work being done. 

 
2.6 In light of this work, and comments received from the Area Committee on Appendix 

A, a revised Locality Plan 2023-25 will be presented for approval to the Area 
Committee at its first meeting in the new Municipal year.  

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 No other considerations. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood 
Service and the budgeted resources of other Council services. 

 

Page 14



 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
   
 A key purpose of locality-based working is to reduce the demand on services. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no known legal implications from this work. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to increase sustainability across 
the Area. 

 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Locality approaches should reduce travel. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Safety issues are addressed in the Locality Plan.   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

No known issues. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

No known issues.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

There will be positive implications for all Wards in the Keighley Area arising from 
work undertaken to address the priorities set out in the Locality Plan and Ward 
Plans. 
 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
The Locality Plan 2022-25 has replaced the previous Area Committee Action Plan. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 No known implications  
 
 
 

Page 15



7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No known implications 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That members approve the recommendations. 
 
9.2 That members make amendments to the recommendations. 
 
9.3  That members reject the recommendations. 
 

   
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Keighley Area Committee notes the progress made towards addressing the locality-

wide and ward-based priorities set out in the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25, as 
detailed in this report at Appendix A. 

 
10.2 Keighley Area Committee is asked to comment on any revisions they would like to 

see made to the Keighley Locality Plan for 2023-25, including the six Ward Plans. 
 
10.3  Keighley Area Committee requests the Keighley Area Co-ordinator to present a 

revised Locality Plan 2023-25 for approval at the first meeting of the Area 
Committee in the new Municipal year. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 – Progress Update 
 
11.2 Appendix B: Good News Stories from each Ward 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 “Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25” (Document ‘E’), Keighley Area Committee, 23 

June 2022 
 

 

Page 16



Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25

Progress update - 2 February 2023

P
age 17



Keighley Locality Priorities
Bradford District 

Priority Outcomes 
2021-25

Keighley Locality Wide Priorities 2022-25

Better Skills, More Good 
Jobs and a Growing 
Economy

1. Reduce levels of unemployment and of employees at risk as a result of the pandemic
2. Improve employment opportunities for young people, including more apprenticeships
3. Improve access to upskilling and retraining opportunities

Decent Homes 1. Improve and maintain the quality of private-rented and social housing, and empower tenants to address issues
2. Improve housing accessibility to enable more independent living for older people and people with disabilities
3. Ensure that new house building includes affordable homes that are accessible to young people

Good Start, Great Schools 1. Improve levels of development for children at Early Years Foundation Stage
2. Enhance partnership working and communication between all schools and colleges and with wider agencies
3. Increase opportunities for hearing and acting on the voice of children and young people, particularly in respect of 

decisions that affect their lives

Better Health, Better 
Lives

1. Increase access to timely and inclusive support
[...]
ŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ůŽĐĂů�ŵĞĚŝĐĂů�
ƉƌĂĐƟĐĞ�ƚŽ�ĞǆƉůŽƌĞ�ŚŽǁ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�ŝŶ�
,ĂǁŽƌƚŚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ďĞ�ďĞƐƚ�ƉůĂĐĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƐƵƉͲ
ƉŽƌƚ�ƚŚĞŵƐĞůǀĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ŶĞŝŐŚďŽƵƌƐ�
ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ�ƚŚĞ�tŝŶƚĞƌ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�ŝŶͲ
ĐƌĞĂƐŝŶŐ�ĞŶĞƌŐǇ�ĐŽƐƚƐ͘��WĂƌƟĐŝƉĂŶƚƐ�
ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐĞĚ�ŚŽǁ�ĞŶĞƌŐǇ�ĞĸĐŝĞŶĐǇ�
ŵĞĂƐƵƌĞƐ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ďĞ�ƉƌĂĐƟƐĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�
ŽǁŶ�ŚŽŵĞƐ͕�ĞǆƉůŽƌŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�Ă�
,ĂǇ�ďŽǆ�ĨŽƌ�ĐŽŽŬŝŶŐ͊� 

 

'ŽŽĚ�^ƚĂƌƚ�'ƌĞĂƚ�^ĐŚŽŽůƐ 

�ǆƉůŽƌŝŶŐ�ůŝŶŬƐ�ďĞͲ
ƚǁĞĞŶ�ƐƉĂĐĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�
ƉĂƌƚŶĞƌƐ�ƚŽ�ĞŶŚĂŶĐĞ�
ƉƌŽǀŝƐŝŽŶ�ĨŽƌ�ǇŽƵŶŐ�
ƉĞŽƉůĞ�ŝŶ�tŽƌƚŚ�sĂůͲ
ůĞǇ�Ăƚ�,ĂǁŽƌƚŚ�ZĞĐ�
ĂŶĚ�ǁŝƚŚ�/ƚ͛Ɛ�tŽƌƚŚ�

dĂůŬŝŶŐ��ďŽƵƚ�ĂŶĚ�,ĂͲ
ǁŽƌƚŚ��ĞŶƚƌĂů�WĂƌŬ�
�ŽǁůƐ��ůƵď͘ 

 

 

�ĞƩĞƌ�,ĞĂůƚŚ͕��ĞƩĞƌ�>ŝǀĞƐ 

 

tĂƌŵ�tĞůĐŽŵĞ�–�,ĂǁŽƌƚŚ—
��ŐƌŽƵƉ�ŽĨ�ůŽĐĂů�ǀŽůƵŶƚĞĞƌƐ�
ĐĂŵĞ�ƚŽŐĞƚŚĞƌ�ƚŽ�ƐĞĞ�ŚŽǁ�
ůŽĐĂů�ƐĞƌǀŝĐĞƐ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ďĞ�ĞǆͲ
ƚĞŶĚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŽīĞƌ�ƌĞƐŝĚĞŶƚƐ�Ă�
tĂƌŵ�^ƉĂĐĞ�ŝŶ�,ĂǁŽƌƚŚ͘��
dŚĞǇ�ŵĞĞƚ�ĞǀĞƌǇ�DŽŶĚĂǇ�
ĂŶĚ�ŽīĞƌ�ĂĐƟǀŝƟĞƐ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĂƌĞ�
ĨƵŶ͕�ǁĞůĐŽŵŝŶŐ�ĨŽƌ�Ăůů�ĂŐĞƐ�
ĂŶĚ�ŚĞůƉ�ƉĞŽƉůĞ�ƚŽ�ĐŽŶŶĞĐƚ͘ 

 

^ĂĨĞ͕�^ƚƌŽŶŐ�ĂŶĚ��ĐƟǀĞ��ŽŵŵƵŶŝƟĞƐ 

�ƐŬ�ĨŽƌ��ŶŐĞůĂ 

�ƌĞĂ�KĸĐĞ�ĐŽůůĞĂŐƵĞƐ�ǀŝƐŝƚĞĚ�Ă�ůŝƐƚ�ŽĨ�ůŝĐĞŶƐĞĚ�ƉƌĞŵŝƐĞƐ�ŝŶ�,ĂǁŽƌƚŚ�ƚŽ�ƉƌŽͲ
ŵŽƚĞ�ƚŚĞ�͞�ƐŬ�ĨŽƌ��ŶŐĞůĂ͟�ĐĂŵƉĂŝŐŶ͘ �dŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞŵĞ�ŝƐ�ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�
ƐĂĨĞƚǇ�ĨŽƌ�ĐƵƐƚŽŵĞƌƐ�ŝŶ�ƉƵďƐ�ĂŶĚ�ďĂƌƐ͘�^ƚĂī�Ăƚ�ƉƌĞŵŝƐĞƐ�ǁĞƌĞ�ǀĞƌǇ�ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ�
ĂŶĚ�ƐŽŵĞ�ƚŽŽŬ�ƵƉ�ƚŚĞ�ŽīĞƌ�ŽĨ�ĐŽŵƉůĞƟŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ŽŶůŝŶĞ�ƚƌĂŝŶŝŶŐ�ĨƵƌƚŚĞƌ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�
ǀŝƐŝƚƐ͘���ĐŽƵƉůĞ�ŽĨ�ƉƌĞŵŝƐĞƐ�ǁĞƌĞ�ĂůƌĞĂĚǇ�ŝŵƉůĞŵĞŶƟŶŐ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĐŚĞŵĞ͘ 

 

��^ƵƐƚĂŝŶĂďůĞ��ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ 

KƉĞƌĂƟŽŶ�KĂŬǁŽƌƚŚ-�dŚŝƐ�ŐƌŽƵƉ�ĨƌŽŵ�KĂŬǁŽƌƚŚ�ƚĂŬĞ�ƉƌŝĚĞ�ŝŶ�ĐĂƌƌǇŝŶŐ�ŽƵƚ�
ƌĞŐƵůĂƌ�ůŝƩĞƌ�ƉŝĐŬƐ�ĂĐƌŽƐƐ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ĂƌĞĂ͘��dŚĞǇ�ůŽĂŶ�ůŝƩĞƌ�ƉŝĐŬĞƌƐ�Θ�ĞƋƵŝƉŵĞŶƚ�
ĨƌŽŵ���D���ƚŽ�ĐůĞĂƌ�ƵƉ�ƚŚĞ�ƌŽĂĚ�ƐŝĚĞƐ�Θ�ǀĞƌŐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ĂŶĚ�ĂƌŽƵŶĚ�KĂŬǁŽƌƚŚ͘�
dŚĞ�ŐƌŽƵƉ�ďƌŝŶŐ�Ă�ƌĞĂů�ƐĞŶƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŽŐĞƚŚĞƌŶĞƐƐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ǀŝůůĂŐĞ�ďĞƐŝĚĞƐ�ďĞŝŶŐ�
ƵŶŝƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ŬĞĞƉ�ƚŚĞŝƌ�ŶĞŝŐŚďŽƵƌŚŽŽĚ�ĐůĞĂŶ͘� 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 - SUPPORT FROM KEIGHLEY TOWN COUNCIL
	KAC2FebDocKAppA
	KAC2FebDocKAppB Locality Plan 2022 Joint Working Opportunities

	7 KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN  2022-25 - PROGRESS UPDATE
	KAC2FebDocLAppA
	KAC2FebDocLAppB Craven
	KAC2FebDocLAppB Ilkley
	Centra

Minutes of the meeting


 

25 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Hussain 
Lintern 
Firth 

Brown 
Ali 
Clarke 
Herd 
Loy 

Whitaker 

 
Councillor Brown in the Chair 
 
  
26.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of clarity and in relation to Minute 30 (Keighley Locality Plan 2022-
2025 - Support from Keighley Town Council) the following Members disclosed 
their connections to Keighley Town Council: 
  

         Councillor Brown – Employed by a charity supported by Keighley Town 
Council.  

         Councillor Clarke – Section 151 Officer for Keighley Town Council 
         Councillor Herd – Member, Keighley Town Council 

  
In addition, all Members who lived in the parish area of Keighley Town Council 
disclosed that interest. 
  
In the interests of clarity and in relation to Minute 31, (Keighley Locality Plan 
2022-2025 Progress Update) the following disclosures of interest were received: 
  
Councillor Firth – Good Start, Great Schools – co-founder of Keighley Imagination 
Library.  
Councillor Lintern – Decent Homes - employed by a housing association. 
    
All Members remained in the meeting during consideration and voting on those 
items.  
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  



26 
 

27.   MINUTES 
 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 be signed as a 
correct record.  
  

28.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

29.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  

30.   KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 - SUPPORT FROM KEIGHLEY TOWN 
COUNCIL 
 
Members were advised that when the locality plan had been produced the Town 
Clerk had made contact with the Area Co-ordinator’s Office with suggestions on 
how the Town Council could support its delivery and requested an opportunity to 
talk to Members about those suggestions. 
  
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “K”) included suggestions 
made by the Town Council on the possible support Keighley Town Council could 
provide on the delivery of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-2025 
  
The Town Mayor and Deputy Town Clerk were in attendance and highlighted a 
number of actions, set out in Document “K”, and examples of work to achieve 
those objectives. 
  
It was explained that the initial idea to support the plan had arisen at the Town 
Council’s Policy and Governance Committee where members had been keen to 
consider how they could support the plan.  Appended to Document “K” was an 
overview of thirteen aims identified by the town council to contribute towards the 
Locality Plan.  Those propositions detailed future actions; activities already 
undertaken and aspirations.   
  
Members welcomed the suggestions included in the report whilst requesting 
clarification on a number of points.   
  
There was concern about the possible duplication of work across the Keighley 
constituency. 
  
The suggestion to create Ward Forums was not welcomed as it was felt that there 
were now more effective ways, through social media and methods such as 
market stalls and street surgeries, to communicate with residents. The Deputy 
Town Clerk agreed with those comments and reported that the proposal had been 
scrapped.  
  



27 
 

It was explained that CCTV Cameras was already included in the plan and, as the 
police had oversight of those cameras, Members were not clear how joint working 
would assist.   
  
In response it was explained that the Town Council’s suggestion was to provide 
mobile cameras which would be managed by officers from the Council and the 
police.  It had been hoped to develop a method for residents to raise their 
concerns and for those mobile cameras to be deployed where needed.  It was 
confirmed that the CCTV cameras were monitored by the police.  
  
Members questioned reference to cameras to target ‘hot spots’ for Anti-social 
behaviour; criminal activity and fly tipping and the suggested sum of £6,000 
offered by the town council for cameras in the Keighley East Ward.  It was 
confirmed that the two comments referred to the same scheme and that more 
than £6,000 had been allocated across the town.   
  
  
The suggested potential for the Town Council’s Community Awards event to be 
expanded to include the district Council and other parish councils in the area was 
questioned with a view that the Keighley event should be continued to retain the 
Keighley identity being voiced by the Chair.  
  
A Member who had nominated an entrant for an award asked why she was not 
told they had been shortlisted or invited to attend and it was explained that the 
venue where the Keighley event, Civic Centre, had been held had limited 
capacity.  If subsequent events were held at Victoria Hall, there would be the 
capacity to invite more people.  It was suggested that should the Keighley event 
be combined a representative from the Committee and Area Co-ordinator’s office 
should be included on the short listing panel. 
  
The proposals suggested for young people were questioned and Members were 
advised of proposals to set up a youth council.  Discussions had been held with 
the Council’s Community Development Officer and it was hoped to set up a pilot 
scheme soon.  It was suggested that alternatives to the traditional school, college, 
university route be developed and the town council representatives confirmed that 
whilst they did not have the specific expertise they could fund alternative 
initiatives.  The development of a volunteer base was discussed and it was 
confirmed that the town council did provide work placements for young people.   
  
The suggested provision of a Speed Action Plan with the aim to create Speed 
Watch Groups across the area was discussed. A Member reported that a lot of 
that work was already carried out and queried how the town council’s proposals 
would be enforced.  It was explained that a questionnaire was currently in force 
for residents to provide their views and concerns regarding street specific 
speeding. That information had been sent to Members for their information and 
Members agreed that it had been is very useful. The information received was 
passed to the police and the Council’s Principal Engineer.  Whilst welcoming that 
information concern was expressed that, as the highways budget was set by the 
Council, residents may be suggesting to the town council schemes which were 
not appropriate or accepted by all residents.   
  
It was confirmed that the town council contributed to the police initiate Operation 



28 
 

Steerside and the Town Council had sought advice from the Council’s Road 
Safety Team on how to involve schools 
  
A Member, referring to Keighley Town Council being the 21st largest in the 
country, questioned what barriers to partnership working were in place and how 
better links with all councils across the constituency could be fostered.   
  
The involvement of other parish councils in the constituency was discussed and it 
was suggested that, as the town council had done, any parish council would be 
welcome to offer their support to the locality planning process.  An example of 
how well the district, town and parish councils had worked successfully together 
for the benefit of all residents was cited as the work conducted throughout the 
Covid pandemic.  
  
The Chair, whilst agreeing in principle with the offer of support expressed concern 
that the Council’s ward areas and the town council boundaries where not aligned.  
He also referred to the potential for direct referrals to the Principal Engineer 
resulting in actions without the Committee’s involvement or approval.  The issue 
of double taxation with residents paying their Council tax and town or parish 
precepts was also raised.    
  
In response to questions it was explained that the Locality Plan presented was 
not the final version and more work was to be conducted.  Members requested 
that a final version of the plan be presented to a future meeting.  It was noted that 
the suggestion to do that was included in the recommendations included in 
Document “K”.   
  
The town council representatives were thanked for their attendance and 
proposals to support the plan.  It was agreed that all comments made at the 
meeting would be considered and a progress report would be requested for 
consideration at the July meeting.  Members requested that they be informed by 
email of any pertinent issues arising before that meeting date. 
  
Resolved – 
   

1.    That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator and his staff team be requested 
to work with Keighley Town Council, and all Local Councils in the 
Keighley Area, to help address the priorities of the Keighley Locality 
Plan 2022-25. 

  
2.    That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to provide a 

progress report on the support from Keighley Town Council on the 
delivery of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-2025 in July 2023. 

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
   

31.   KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN  2022-25 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “L”) which revealed 
that the Council, working with partner agencies, was undertaking work to 
strengthen its approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach was the 



29 
 

development of Locality Plans.  
  
Members were reminded that the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 was approved 
by the Area Committee in June 2022.  Document “L” provided an update on the 
progress achieved towards addressing the locality and ward priorities set out in 
that plan.  It was explained that comments made at the meeting or later would be 
considered in a revised document and that the updated plan would be presented 
in June 2023. 
  
A Member questioned if additional funding was available for the priorities in the 
plan and was advised that existing resources and partnerships would be utilised 
as additional funding was not available.  Assurances were provided that where 
opportunities were presented to source additional funding they would be utilised. 
  
The locality wide priority to ensure that new house building included affordable 
homes that were accessible to young people was queried and whilst 
acknowledging that this was not within the powers of the local authority it was 
identified as an aspiration of the plan and the work with partners.   
  
A Member referred to difficulties in gaining access to GP appointments.  It was 
recognised that whilst that was a national problem and not within the committee’s 
remit, there were measures which could be undertaken to make the local 
population more active and healthy and to consider the health of residents in a 
holistic manner. The benefits of remaining active and accessing the local 
countryside were discussed.  
  
The development of a national scheme, Our Future Health, was discussed and it 
was questioned if that would feed into the priorities and something which 
residents would be encouraged to join.  It was explained that work was 
undertaken with health partners in a community partnership a key theme of which 
was to reduce inequalities. 
  
Resolved – 
  

1.    That the progress made towards addressing the locality-wide and 
ward-based priorities set out in the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25, as 
detailed at Appendix A to Document “L” be noted. 
  

2.    That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to present a 
revised Locality Plan 2022-25 for approval at the first meeting of the 
Area Committee in the new Municipal year. 

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 

Chair 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee. 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


